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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS g\
COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO SSUMMIT COUNTY
INDICTMENT TYPE: DIRECT CASE NO. CR 2020-01-0001

INDICTMENT FOR: MURDER (1) §2903.02(A), 2903.02(D), 2929.02(B) UF, FREARM
SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (1) 2941.145(A);, MURDER (1) §2903.02(B), 2903.02(D}, 2929.02(B)
UF, FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (1) 2941.145(A); FELONIOUS ASSAULT (1) §2903.11
(A)2), 2903.11(D)1)(A) F2, FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (1) 2941.145(A); HAVING
WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY (1) §2923.13(A)2), 2923.13(B) F3

In the Common Pleas Court of Summit County, Ohio, of the term of NOVEMBER in the year of our
Lord, Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid,
being duly impaneled and sworn and charged to inquire of and present all offenses whatever committed
within the limits of said County, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OFOHIO,

COUNT ONE

DO FIND AND PRESENT, that DONNELL LAWSON on or about the 30th day of November, 2019,
in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of MURDER in that he
did purposely cause the death of | N IJEEl in violation of Section 2903.02(A), 2903.02(D),
2929.02(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, an UNCLASSIFIED FELONY, contrary to the form of the
statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Donnell Lawson had a firearm on or about his person or
under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT TWO

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DONNELL LAWSON on or about the 30th day of November, 2019, in the County of
Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of MURDER in that he did cause the death
0 as a proximate result of the offender committing or attempting to commit an offense
0 a felony of the first or second degree, in violation of Section 2903.02(B), 2903.02
(D), 2929.02(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, an UNCLASSIFIED FELONY, contrary to the form of the
statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Donnell Lawson had a firearm on or about his person or
under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ghio.

COUNT THREE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DONNELL LAWSON on or about the 30th day of November, 2019, in the County of
Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of FELONIOQUS ASSAULT in that he did
knowingly cause or attempt to cause phystcal harm to _by means of a deadly weapon or
dangerous ordnance, in violation of Section 2903.11(A)(2), 2903.11(D)(1)(a) of the Chio Revised
Code, a FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT THREE O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Donnell Lawson had a firearm on or about his person or
under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT FOUR

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the bedy of the Counry of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DMONNELL LAWSON on or about the 30th day of November, 2019, in the County of’
Summit and State ot Ohio aforesaid, did commit the ecrime of HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER
DISARBILITY in that he did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use a firearm or dangercous ordnance
and Donnell Lawson as convicted of a felony otffense of violence, to wit: on or about February 1, 2011,
in Summit County Court of Common Pleas, Summit County, Ohio. Donnell Lawson was convicted of
Agoravated Robbery, in violation of 2911.01, in 2010-09-2710, 1n violation of Section 2923 . 13(A)(2).
2923 .13(1B) of the Ohio Revised Code, a F1:11L.ONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of
the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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Sherri Bevan Walsh, Prosecutor
County of Summit, Ohio
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Asgistant Prosecuting Allormey Ciraiid Jury Foreperson/Depury’Foreperson
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A TRUE BILL



